

**ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registration No. 199601017418 (389769-M))**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**For the quarter ended 31 December 2023**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

|  | INDIVIDUAL QUARTER<br>3 MONTHS ENDED                     |  | CUMULATIVE QUARTER<br>9 MONTHS ENDED                 |   |
|--|--|--|--|---|
|  | CURRENT YEAR<br>QUARTER<br>ENDED<br>31/12/2023<br>RM'000 | PRECEDING YEAR<br>CORRESPONDING<br>QUARTER ENDED<br>31/12/2022<br>RM'000 | CURRENT<br>PERIOD<br>TO-DATE<br>31/12/2023<br>RM'000 | PRECEDING YEAR<br>CORRESPONDING<br>PERIOD TO-DATE<br>31/12/2022<br>RM'000 |
| <b>Revenue</b>                                   | 115,798  | 96,923   | 322,061  | 276,153   |
| Cost of sales                                    | (89,575)   | (78,816)   | (256,179)  | (233,952)   |
| <b>Gross Profit</b>                              | 26,223   | 18,107   | 65,882   | 42,201  |
| Other operating income                           | (493)  | (2,424)  | 3,229  | 4,019   |
| Selling & distribution costs                     | (3,895)  | (1,832)  | (10,277)   | (9,691)   |
| Administrative expenses                          | (7,461)  | (6,777)  | (19,703)   | (16,102)  |
| Finance costs                                    | (36)   | (35)   | (115)  | (134)   |
| Net impairment gain /(loss) on financial assets  | 1,061  | 207  | (1,522)  | 53  |
| <b>Profit before tax</b>                         | 15,399   | 7,246  | 37,494   | 20,346  |
| Tax expense                                      | (3,275)  | (2,732)  | (8,454)  | (4,228)   |
| <b>Profit net of tax, for the period</b>         | 12,124   | 4,514  | 29,040   | 16,118  |
| <b>Other comprehensive income</b>                |  |  |  |   |
| Fair value changes of equity instruments         | 294  | 215  | 333  | 225   |
| <b>Other comprehensive income for the period</b> | 294  | 215  | 333  | 225   |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b> | 12,418   | 4,729  | 29,373   | 16,343  |
| <b>Profit net of tax, attributable to :</b>      |  |  |  |   |
| Owners of the parent                             | 12,124   | 4,514  | 29,040   | 16,118  |
| Non-controlling interest                         | -  | -  | -  | -   |
|  | 12,124   | 4,514  | 29,040   | 16,118  |
| Earnings per share (Note B 15 )                  |  |  |  |   |
| - Basic (Sen)                                    | 5.05   | 1.88   | 12.10  | 6.72  |
| - Diluted  | N/A  | N/A  | N/A  | N/A   |

**The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31st March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registration No. 199601017418 (389769-M))**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

|  | <b>31 December 2023</b> | <b>31 March 2023</b>  |
|--|-------------------------|-----------------------|
|  | <b>Unaudited</b>        | <b>Audited</b>        |
|  | <b>RM'000</b>           | <b>RM'000</b>         |
| <b>ASSETS</b>  |                         |                       |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>  |                         |                       |
| Property, plant and equipment  | 100,109                 | 104,507               |
| Right-of-use assets  | 16,439                  | 17,141                |
| Investment properties  | 3,899                   | 3,969                 |
| Land held for property development                                       | 962                     | 962                   |
| Investment securities  | 2,935                   | 2,602                 |
| Deferred tax assets  | 1,956                   | 1,972                 |
|  | <u>126,300</u>          | <u>131,153</u>        |
| <b>Current assets</b>  |                         |                       |
| Inventories  | 49,402                  | 50,481                |
| Right of return asset  | 196                     | 931                   |
| Trade receivables  | 79,416                  | 67,107                |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments                              | 7,909                   | 5,112                 |
| Current tax assets   | 29                      | 468                   |
| Short-term investments   | 103                     | 101                   |
| Cash and bank balances   | 58,194                  | 32,773                |
|  | <u>195,249</u>          | <u>156,973</u>        |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>  | <b><u>321,549</u></b>   | <b><u>288,126</u></b> |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>  |                         |                       |
| <b>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</b>                       |                         |                       |
| Share capital  | 120,000                 | 120,000               |
| Fair Value Reserve of Financial Assets at FVOCI                          | 2,563                   | 2,230                 |
| Retained earnings  | 130,806                 | 108,966               |
|  | <u>253,369</u>          | <u>231,196</u>        |
| <b>Total equity</b>  | <b><u>253,369</u></b>   | <b><u>231,196</u></b> |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>   |                         |                       |
| Lease liabilities  | 1                       | 211                   |
| Loans and borrowings   | 1,504                   | 2,397                 |
| Deferred tax liabilities   | 10,838                  | 12,092                |
|  | <u>12,343</u>           | <u>14,700</u>         |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>   |                         |                       |
| Trade payables   | 28,880                  | 27,104                |
| Refund liabilities   | 1,708                   | 3,600                 |
| Contract liabilities   | 1,365                   | 764                   |
| Other payables and accruals  | 16,373                  | 7,901                 |
| Lease liabilities  | 308                     | 585                   |
| Loans and borrowings   | 1,218                   | 1,206                 |
| Current tax liabilities  | 5,985                   | 1,070                 |
|  | <u>55,837</u>           | <u>42,230</u>         |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>   | <b><u>68,180</u></b>    | <b><u>56,930</u></b>  |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                                      | <b><u>321,549</u></b>   | <b><u>288,126</u></b> |
|  | -                       | -                     |
| <b>Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Parent (RM) **</b> | <b>1.06</b>             | <b>0.96</b>           |

\*\* Net assets per share is calculated based on total assets (including intangibles) minus total liabilities divided by the total number of ordinary shares in issue as at 31 December 2023.

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31st March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registration No. 199601017418 (389769-M))**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**For the quarter ended 31 December 2023**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

|  | ← Attributable to Owners of the Parent → |  |                      |                 |
|--|--|--|----------------------|-----------------|
|  | Share<br>Capital                         | Fair Value<br>Reserve of<br>Financial Assets<br>at FVOCI | Retained<br>Earnings | Total<br>Equity |
|  | RM'000                                   | RM'000   | RM'000               | RM'000          |
| <b><u>9 months period ended 31 December 2023</u></b>         |  |  |                      |                 |
| <b>Balance as at 1 April 2023</b>                            | 120,000                                  | 2,230  | 108,966              | 231,196         |
| Total comprehensive income for the period                    | -  | 333  | 29,040               | 29,373          |
| Interim dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2023  | -  | -  | (1,200)              | (1,200)         |
| Interim dividend for the financial year ending 31 March 2024 | -  | -  | (2,400)              | (2,400)         |
| Interim dividend for the financial year ending 31 March 2024 | -  | -  | (3,600)              | (3,600)         |
| <b>Balance as at 31 December 2023</b>                        | <b>120,000</b>                           | <b>2,563</b>   | <b>130,806</b>       | <b>253,369</b>  |
| <b><u>9 months period ended 31 December 2022</u></b>         |  |  |                      |                 |
| <b>Balance as at 1 April 2022</b>                            | 120,000                                  | 2,100  | 98,720               | 220,820         |
| Total comprehensive income for the period                    | -  | 225  | 16,118               | 16,343          |
| Interim dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2022  | -  | -  | (2,880)              | (2,880)         |
| Interim dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2023  | -  | -  | (1,200)              | (1,200)         |
| Interim dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2023  | -  | -  | (2,400)              | (2,400)         |
| <b>Balance as at 31 December 2022</b>                        | <b>120,000</b>                           | <b>2,325</b>   | <b>108,358</b>       | <b>230,683</b>  |

**The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31st March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registration No. 199601017418 (389769-M))**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**For the quarter ended 31 December 2023**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

|   | <b>CURRENT YEAR<br/>ENDED<br/>31/12/2023<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>PRECEDING YEAR<br/>ENDED<br/>31/12/2022<br/>RM'000</b> |
|---|---|---|
| <b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>   |   |   |
| Profit before tax   | 37,494  | 20,346  |
| Adjustments for non cash items                                      | <u>11,853</u>   | <u>11,984</u>   |
|   | 49,347  | 32,330  |
| Changes in working capital  | <u>(5,758)</u>  | <u>(9,323)</u>  |
| Net cash generated from operating activities                        | 43,589  | 23,007  |
| Income taxes paid   | (4,882)   | (3,882)   |
| Income taxes refunded   | 544   | -   |
| Net cash flows from operating activities                            | <u>39,251</u>   | <u>19,125</u>   |
| <b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>   |   |   |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment                           | (5,255)   | (7,116)   |
| Proceeds from disposal of:  |   |   |
| - property, plant and equipment                                     | 4   | 4   |
| Interest received   | 168   | 49  |
| Net cash used in investing activities                               | <u>(5,083)</u>  | <u>(7,063)</u>  |
| <b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>   |   |   |
| Repayment of lease liabilities                                      | (549)   | (490)   |
| Dividends paid on ordinary shares                                   | (7,200)   | (6,480)   |
| Repayment of loans and borrowings                                   | (881)   | (1,757)   |
| Interest paid   | (115)   | (134)   |
| Net cash used in financing activities                               | <u>(8,745)</u>  | <u>(8,861)</u>  |
| <b>Net Change in Cash &amp; Cash Equivalents</b>                    | 25,423  | 3,201   |
| <b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of the financial year</b> | 32,874  | 39,371  |
| <b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of period</b>                   | <u>58,297</u>   | <u>42,572</u>   |

**Note : There is no non-cash movement in liabilities arising from financing activities for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.**

**The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31st March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**